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The Grievance was GRANTED.

In June of 1989, the Ohio Environmental Protection Agency's (EPA) Groundwater Division decided to classify all of its workers in the geologist series. The Division posted three (3) Geologist 4 positions at the NW, NE, and SW offices. At the SE office, however, no posting was made, and instead a worker there was reclassified from Environmental Engineer 2 (EE2) to Geologist 4. This Grievance was filed by the Grievant, a Geologist 3 classified worker, in September of 1989 and claimed that placing the former EE2 into the Geologist 4 classification without posting the job was a violation of the Collective Bargaining Agreement. The Grievance claimed that the Geologist 4 position at the SE office constituted a "vacancy" that had to be posted.

The Union argued that both the failure to post the position and placement of the EE2 into the position violated Article 17 of the Contract. The incumbent to the position was given new job duties, a new classification, a new job title, and a new position description. These duties included oversight of subordinates, keeping of time cards, and attendance at meetings in her supervisor's place. With these details, the Union asserted that the Geologist 4 position at the EPA's SE office was in fact a vacancy, which was required to be posted.

The Employer argued that the decision to reclassify the EE2 as a Geologist 4 was based solely on the efficient and effective operation of the Agency. The Employer insisted that no vacancy ever existed at the SE office due to the EE2's reclassification, and therefore the position of Geologist 4 at the SE office did not require posting.

The Arbitrator GRANTED the Grievance. Since the reclassified EE2 was not given lead worker duties until after she was reclassified, she in fact occupied a different position, a vacancy. By placing this employee in that position without the posting procedures of Article 17, the Employer violated the Contract and removed that "singular benefit" from the bargaining unit members. The Grievant was awarded the Geologist 4 position retroactively with full back pay and benefits from October 8, 1989. The former EE2 was to be restored to her former position or its existing equivalent. 
